every reasonable way to issue bonds to finance the acquisition, construction, renovation and equipping of 

the Development, and, in particular, to undertake the issuance of the City’s multifamily housing revenue 

bonds (the “Bonds”) in an amount now estimated not to exceed Seventeen Million Dollars ($17,000,000) 

to provide all or part of the cost of the Development. 

2. The City intends that the adoption of this resolution be considered as “official action” 

toward the issuance of the Bonds within the meaning of the regulations issued by the Internal Revenue